

Nos. 19-840 & 19-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

TEXAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PATIENT-CENTERED OUTCOMES
RESEARCH INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARY C. HENNESSEY
PATIENT-CENTERED
OUTCOMES RESEARCH
INSTITUTE
1828 L Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 827-7700

VIRGINIA A. SEITZ*
PETER D. KEISLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
vseitz@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 13, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICIUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE PROVISIONS OF THE ACA AUTHORIZING PCORI ARE SEVERABLE FROM ANY UNCONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS OF THE ACT	17
A. Under This Court’s Established Approach, Congress’s Intent That PCORI Continue To Operate Is Clear.....	17
B. None Of The General Or Specific Concerns About ACA Severability Applies To The ACA Provisions Authorizing PCORI.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	2, 3, 13, 17
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	14, 17, 20
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014)	17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	14, 15, 19
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	19
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (1991).....	19
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	3, 20, 22
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	1, 10
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	13, 17, 20
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a)	1
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-94, 133 Stat. 2534 (2019).....	2, 12, 13
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054	10
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115.....	7
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS Page

PATIENT Act, H.R. 3439, 116th Cong. (2019).....	11
Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Extension Act of 2019, H.R. 3030, 116th Cong. (2019).....	11
Community Health Investment, Modernization, and Excellence Act of 2019, H.R. 2328, 116th Cong. (as amended July 11, 2019)	11
Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Institute Reauthorization Act, S. 2897, 116th Cong. (2019).....	12
Comparative Effectiveness Research Act of 2009, H.R. 2502, 111th Cong. (2009).....	7
Comparative Effectiveness Research Act of 2008, S. 3408, 110th Cong. (2008).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 109-687 (2006)	5
Cong. Budget Office, Pub. No. 2975, <i>Research on the Comparative Effectiveness of Medical Treatments: Issues and Options for an Expanded Federal Role</i> (Dec. 2007)	6
155 Cong. Rec. S6371 (daily ed. June 9, 2009)	7

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Michael A. Fisher & Steven M. Asch, <i>The Future of the Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Institute (PCORI)</i> , 34 J. Gen. Internal Med. 2291 (2019)	8, 9
Gail R. Wilensky, <i>Developing a Center for Comparative Effectiveness Information</i> , 25 Health Aff. W572 (2006)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Inst. of Med., Nat'l Acad. of Scis., <i>Knowing What Works in Health Care: A Roadmap for the Nation</i> (Jan. 2008).....	6
Medicare Payment Advisory Comm'n, <i>Report to the Congress: Promoting Greater Efficiency in Medicare</i> (June 2007)	5, 6
